
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
      ) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO   ) R 22-18 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY  ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supplies) 
35 ILL ADM. CODE 620   ) 
 

NOTICE OF FILING 

 

TO:  Mr. Don Brown, 
        Clerk of the Board 
        Illinois Pollution Control Board 
        100 West Randolph Street 
        Suite 11-500 
        Chicago, Illinois 60601 
        (VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL)       
 

Vanessa Horton,  
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
(VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL) 

  
(See Persons on Attached Service List) 

 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today electronically filed with the Office of the 
Clerk of the Pollution Control Board a MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME, a copy of 
which is herewith served upon you. 

       Respectfully Submitted,  

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY  

 
 
Dated: April 29, 2022    By:          /s/    Sara Terranova               

            Assistant Counsel  
1021 North Grand East           Division of Legal Counsel  
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
(217) 782-5544 
sara.terranova@illinois.gov 
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

 IN THE MATTER OF:   ) 
      ) 
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO   ) R 22-18 
GROUNDWATER QUALITY  ) (Rulemaking – Public Water Supplies) 
35 ILL ADM. CODE 620   ) 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME  

NOW COMES the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency or Illinois EPA), 

by and through one if its attorneys, Sara G. Terranova, pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.500 

and 101.522, requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board (Board) grant Illinois EPA 

additional time to respond to pre-filed follow up questions in the above captioned proceeding. In 

support of this motion, the Illinois EPA states as follows: 

1. On December 7, 20221, the Illinois EPA filed a proposal to amend Part 620 of the 

Board’s groundwater quality regulations. The Board held the first hearing in this matter on 

March 9, 2022.  The hearing focused on testimony from Agency witnesses.  On March 11, 2022, 

the Hearing Officer set the deadline for pre-filed follow-up questions directed to the Agency for 

March 18, 2022. On March 18, 2022, the Hearing Officer set a deadline for the Agency to file 

answers to pre-filed questions for April 29, 2022. 

2.   While working diligently to respond to questions received, the Agency has found 

that due to the volume of  questions and the time needed to fully respond to them, many of which 

are complex and technical in nature, additional time is necessary for completion. 

3.  Therefore, to allow the Agency time to thoroughly and completely answer each 

question, the Agency is requesting an additional week to file its pre-filed answers.  
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 4.  The American Chemistry Council, the National Waste and Recycling Association, 

Dynegy Midwest Generation LLC, et al., and the PFAS Regulatory Coalition have each 

indicated no objection to the Agency’s motion for extension of time file its pre-filed answers.  

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA requests an additional week to file its pre-filed answers 

such that it would be due on Friday, May 6, 2022.  

 Respectfully submitted, 
 
 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 AGENCY 

 
Dated:  April 29, 2022   By:  /s/ Sara G. Terranova 

 Sara G. Terranova 
 Assistant Counsel 
 Division of Legal Counsel 
 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov 

1021 N. Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 
217-782-5544 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I have electronically served the MOTION FOR 

EXTENSION OF TIME on April 29, 2022, to the following:  

 
Mr. Don A. Brown 
Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Don.Brown@illinois.gov 

Vanessa Horton  
Hearing Officer 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601 
Vanessa.Horton@illinois.gov 

Renee Snow 
General Counsel 
Illinois Department of Natural Resources 
One Natural Resource Way  
Springfield, Illinois 62702 
renee.snow@illinois.gov 

Melissa Brown  
Hepler Broom LLC 
4340 Acer Grove Drive 
Springfield, Illinois 62711 
Melissa.brown@heplerbroom.com 

Jorge T. Mihalopoulos, Head Assistant 
Attorney 
Jorge.mihalopoulos@mwrd.org 
Susan T. Morakalis, General Counsel 
morakaliss@mwrd.org 
J.Mark Powell, Senior Attorney  
PowellJ@mwrd.org 
Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of 
Greater Chicago 
100 East Erie Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Fredric P. Andes 
fandes@btlaw.com 
Barnes & Thronburg 
1 North Wacker Drive 
Suite 4400 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Claire Manning  
Cmanning@bhslaw.com 
Anthony D. Schuering 
aschuering@bhslaw.com 
Brown, Hay & Stephens LLP 
205 South Firth Street, Suite 700 
PO BOX 2459 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 

Nessa Coppinger 
ncoppinger@bdlaw.com 
Daniel Schulson 
dschulson@bdlaw.com 
Matthew Schneider 
mschneider@bdlaw.com 
Beveridge & Diamon, PC 
1900 N. St. NW 
Washington, DC 20036 

Ellen F. O’Laughlin 
Ellen.Olaughlin@ilag.gov 
Jason James 
Jason.James@ilag.gov 
Assistant Attorney General 
69 West Washington Street 

Joshua R. More 
jmore@schiffhardin.com 
Bina Joshi 
bjoshi@schiffhardin.com 
Sarah L. Lode 
slode@schiffhardin.com 
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Suite 1800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

Schiff Hardin, LLP 
233 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 6600 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

James M. Morphew 
jmmorphew@sorlinglaw.com 
Sorling, Northrup, Hanna, Cullen & 
Cochran Ltd.  
1 North Old State Capitol Plaza, Suite 200 
PO Box 5131 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 

Stephen R. Risotto 
Senior Director, CPT 
srisotto@americanchemistry.com 
Michele Schoeppe 
Assistant General Counsel 
Michele_schoeppe@americanchemistry.com 
American Chemistry Council 
700 2nd Street, NE 
Washington, DC 20002 

 
 
 
 ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 AGENCY 

 
Dated:  April 29, 2022   By:  /s/ Sara G. Terranova 

 Sara G. Terranova 
 Assistant Counsel 
 Division of Legal Counsel 
 Sara.Terranova@illinois.gov 

1021 N. Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794 
217-782-5544 
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